
COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506

DX 23662 COALVILLE  MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk

Meeting LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 14 March 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive and note any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2018. 3 - 6

4. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Terms of Reference attached. 7 - 8

5. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 9 - 34



6. PUBLICATION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND 
AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 35 - 40

Circulation: 

Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)
Councillor J Cotterill
Councillor R Johnson
Councillor J Legrys (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor M Specht



54

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, J Cotterill, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi and M Specht 

Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton and Mrs R Wallace

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

18. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

Noted.

19. REVIEW OF LOCAL PLAN

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  Following the 
adoption of the Local Plan in November 2017, Policy S1 required an immediate review 
and the report outlined the proposed approach.  It was considered that the local plan 
review should cover the period 2011 to 2036 rather than 2031 to ensure a longer period of 
time between adoption and the end of the plan period to minimise the likely need for a 
further review before the statutory requirement that plans be reviewed within five years of 
adoption.  He clarified for Members that it would be a partial review, as the need for an 
immediate review was to address the matters identified through the local plan examination 
only.  It was proposed that the initial consultation be undertaken in February/March 2018 
for a six week period, the proposed timetable was detailed within the report.

In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that Parish Council’s would be consultees as well as individuals, groups a
[...]
 control, and not the District Council or 
anyone else’s, so he was not able to offer any guarantee of when an agreement could be 
concluded.

Councillor V Richichi asked for an update on affordable homes figures, as was discussed 
at the previous meeting.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that it was a 
piece of work that needed to be undertaken but had not yet begun.  Councillor V Richichi 
queried if the figures were not known how the developers knew what percentage of 
affordable homes to provide.  The Planning Policy Team Manager commented that it was 

4



56

Chairman’s initials

set out as part of the Section 106 Agreements so developers were aware, however at this 
time, it was unclear what was required for the future.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The proposals to commence a review of the Local Plan be noted.

b) The proposed approach to the review as outlined within the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.05 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE

Purpose of the Local Plan Advisory Committee

To enable cross-party discussion, guidance and support for the development of the North West Leicestershire 
Local Plan.

Role of the Local Plan Advisory Committee

 To consider and comment on documents that relate to the North West Leicestershire Local Plan 
including (but not restricted to) policy options, draft policies and evidence prepared to support the 
Plan. 

 To make recommendations as required to Council in respect of the North West Leicestershire Local 
Plan.

 To monitor progress on the preparation of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan.

 To provide updates to other Members who do not sit on the Local Plan Advisory Committee.

 To consider and comment on responses to plans being prepared by other local planning authorities as 
part of the Duty to Cooperate.

Memb
[...]
travellers_policy.pdf
http://www.harborough.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/3220/2017_06_01_leicestershire_gtaa_final_reportpdf.pdf
http://www.harborough.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/3220/2017_06_01_leicestershire_gtaa_final_reportpdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf


Recommendations

THAT:

(I) THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE NOTES AND 
COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATIONS 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT; AND

(II) THAT THE COMMENTS OF THE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE ARE FORWARDED ON TO 
COUNCIL FOR ITS CONSIDERATION WHEN IT 
CONSIDERS THE PROPOSED GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATIONS 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 As members will be aware, Policy H7 of the adopted Local Plan sets out the Council’s 
strategic approach to meeting the accommodation needs of Gypsies and travellers and 
travelling showpeople. It sets out the intention to prepare a Gypsy and Traveller Site 
Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) as a means of identifying a range of sites 
to meet the identified need.

1.2 Members will recall that a report was considered at the 18 October 2017 meeting of this 
committee in respect of a) the findings of the Leicester and Leicestershire Gypsy, Traveller 
and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Assessment, 2017 (2017 GTAA) and b) an 
update in respect of progress in preparing a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD. The 
meeting resolved that: 
a)   The findings of the 2017 GTAA be noted; 
b)    Progress on the preparation of the DPD be noted; 
c)    The definitive support of the Local Plan Advisory Committee for providing a transit site 

within the district be noted.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed the publication version of the DPD 
(attached at Appendix A) prior to its consideration by Council on 20 March 2018. 

2.0 
[...]
 minimum of 12 caravan spaces (or managed equivalent) in 
Leicester City, and a minimum of 36 caravan spaces (or managed equivalent) spread over 
2-3 sites elsewhere in Leicestershire. The 2017 GTAA states ‘The data suggests that the 
need is greatest in the North West of the county and the City and that transit provision should 
be prioritised in these locations.’, although it does not make any specific recommendations 
as to where transit provision should be made. 

3.4 The 2017 GTAA notes that it has been suggested that there will be a need to increase transit 
provision across the country as a result of the revised definition of Gypsies and Travellers 
introduced by the 2015 PPTS. This may be the case, but it will take some time for any robust 
evidence to be available to substantiate these claims. The study suggests that each local 
authority should review the evidence base relating to unauthorised encampments when 
there is a more robust evidence base which takes account of the changes introduced by the 
2015 PPTS. It also notes that “the provision of public transit sites needs to be balanced off 
against the use of managed approaches to dealing with unauthorised encampments as 
opposed to infrastructure provision”. 

4.0 SITE IDENTIFICATION

4.1 The first step in seeking to identify suitable sites was undertaken in February 2016 with the 
publication of the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD: Consultation Draft. This 
provided an opportunity for individuals, organisations (including parish councils) and 
stakeholders who may have an interest in provision for Gypsies, travellers and travelling 
showpeople to suggest sites that may be suitable for allocation. However, this ‘call for sites’ 
exercise failed to identify any new sites.

4.2 As a consequence, to identify as wide a range as possible of site options, other types of 
sites and relevant sources of data have been looked at. Over 500 sites have been assessed 

12



against national and local polic
[...]
f the provision of a public transit site in 
North West Leicestershire consistent with the advice in the 2017 GTAA. However, it is 
recognised that this may not be sufficient and that it may be necessary to make formal public 
provision of transit site. Therefore, the proposed DPD sets out that where a persistent unmet 
need remains, it is recommended that a transit site be provided. The DPD defines persistent 
unmet need as being where by the end of 2020 the ”number of unauthorised sites in North 
West Leicestershire recorded by the twice-yearly count of Traveller caravans should, when 
compared with the 2016 survey, show no signs of decline”. 

5.6 The provision of a transit site by a public authority would enable the police to direct those 
on unauthorised sites to move to the transit site, so reducing the impact on the settled 
community and reducing costs to the Council associated with dealing with unauthorised 
sites. However, provision of a transit site would also bring with it additional costs to the 
Council (e.g. purchase of land, laying out a site and ongoing running costs). 

5.7 The proposed DPD identifies a potential transit site on Nottingham Road, Ashby de la Zouch. 
This site is owned by Homes England who have expressed a willingness to sell the land to 
the Council. The site has been the subject of a detailed highway appraisal by consultants 
acting on behalf of the Council and has concluded that an appropriate means of access can 
be achieved. The site is well located for access to the strategic road network (the A42) such 
that there will be limited impact upon existing settlements as a result of vehicles using the 
site. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS OF NOT AGREEING A GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATIONS 
DPD 

6.1 The failure to allocate sufficient land to meet the need for new pitches and plots has several 
impacts including:

 Continuing the current problem of unauthorised development and encampments, as 
well as tensions with the settled community;

 U
[...]

temporary accommodation. Transit sites are not intended for use as a permanent 
base and have more basic facilities (e.g. communal washing/utility facilities). 

3.6 Between 1997 and 2016 a total of 1,711 unauthorised encampments were recorded 
across Leicester and Leicestershire, with a general trend showing an increase 
from 2008 onwards. The highest number of unauthorised encampments was 
recorded in North West Leicestershire (453). 

3.7 Based on a combination of a review of the outcomes of the previous 2013 GTAA, 
Traveller Caravan Count Data and intelligence from MATU and other 
stakeholders, there is a current need for a minimum of 12 caravan spaces (or 
managed equivalent) in Leicester City, and a minimum of 36 caravan spaces (or 
managed equivalent) spread over 2-3 sites elsewhere in Leicestershire. The need 
is greatest in the North West of the county. 

3.8 It has been suggested that there will be a need to increase transit provision 
across the country as a result of the revised definition of Gypsies and Travellers 
introduced by the Government’s 2015 ‘Planning Policy for Traveller Sites’. This 
may be the case, but it will take some time for any robust evidence to be 
available to substantiate these claims. Therefore, we will need to consider a 
review of the evidence base relating to unauthorised encampments once the 
impact of the revised definition of Gypsies and Travellers becomes clear.  

3.9 Our preferred approach is, in conjunction with MATU, to use managed 
approaches to dealing with unauthorised encampments ahead of the provision of 
a public transit site in North West Leicestershire. These approaches could 
include the continued use of tolerated stopping or the introduction of 
Negotiated Stopping Agreements for short-term encampments.  

3.10 If this managed approach does not properly address needs, a transit site has been 
identified on Nottingham Road, Ashby de la Zouch which has good access to the 
wider road network and is suitable, available and achievable.  

 

Policy GT2: Gypsy and Traveller Transit Site 

The need for Gypsies and Travellers transit accommodation in North West 

Leicestershire will be reviewed by 31 December 2020.  

In the interim, in meeting the need for transit accommodation for Travellers, 

priority will be given to managed approaches.  

24



 

9 
 

Thereafter, if there is a persistent unmet need for transit accommodation in 

North West Leicestershire, land to east of Nottingham Road, Ashby de la 

Zouch is allocated as a Gypsy and Traveller transit site for around 12 pitches 

subject to the following provisions: 

A. Access to the site shall be off Nottingham Road;  

B. The incorporation of noise mitigation measures to shield site from A42 
noise; 

C. That the placement of any pitches would not create a new Air Quality 
Management Area; 

D. That the risks associated with made ground are assessed and mitigated; 

E. A landscaping scheme should be implemented to provide for an 
improvement in biodiversity and include the retention of trees and the 
enhancement of boundary planting; and 

F. The maximum permitted length of stay on the site is 28days.  

For there to be a persistent unmet need, the number of unauthorised sites in 

North West Leicestershire recorded by the twice-yearly count of Traveller 

caravans should, when compared with the 2016 survey, show no signs of 

decline.  

25



 

10 
 

Travelling Showpeople Sites 

3.11 Showpeople travel the 
country, often with 
their families, holding 
fairs. Many of these 
families have been 
taking part in this 
lifestyle for generations. 
Although their work is 
of a mobile nature, 
showpeople 
nevertheless require 
secure, permanent bases 
for the storage of their 
equipment and more 
particularly for 
residential purposes. 
These bases are mainly 
occupied during the 
winter, when many 
showpeople will return 
there with their 
caravans, vehicles and 
fairground equipment. 
For this reason, these 
sites tra
[...]
 be given to the use of renewable energy 
systems such as wind or solar energy together with more energy-
efficient buildings, especially amenity blocks; 

I. Schemes should make clear what commercial activity, if any, would be 
carried out on site and where; 

J. Ensure that the site is occupied only by Gypsies, Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople as defined by the Government’s Planning Policy 
for Traveller Sites; and 

K. Any discharge of wastewater into the river Mease catchment shall be in 
accordance with the provisions of Local Plan Policy En2. Development 
which does not meet these provisions will not be permitted. 

28



 

13 
 

Safeguarding 

4.2 To ensure that the levels of Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
accommodation are maintained, all current authorised sites and future sites 
allocated through the Plan or via the successful outcome of a planning 
application will be safeguarded for Traveller use in accordance with Local Plan 
Policy H7.  

  

29



 

14 
 

Appendix 1: Policies Map 

The Policies Map shows all the areas in North West Leicestershire where different 
policies of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan apply. The Policies Map will be 
revised and updated as each Development Plan Document is adopted. In the case of 
the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development Plan Document, the Polices 
Map will be updated to show the following allocated sites. 
  

30



 

15 
 

 

  

Permanent Gypsy and 

Traveller Site Allocation at 

Old Ashby Road, Sinope 

31



 

16 
 

  

Gypsy and Traveller Transit 

Site Allocation at Nottingham 

Road, Ashby de la Zouch 

32



 

17 
 

 

Travelling Showpeople Site 

Allocation at the former 

Measham Mine, Swepstone 

Road, near Measham 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2018

Title of report PUBLICATION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC 
LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMEN
[...]
TE ALLOCATION DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT

	6. Publication of Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA)



Minutes of the meeting


57

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, J Cotterill, R Johnson, J Legrys and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, T J Pendleton and A C Saffell

Officers:  I Jordan, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson and Mr J Newton

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Richichi.

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

23. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Chairman reminded members that the purpose of the Advisory Committee was to 
enable cross-party discussion, guidance and support for the development of the Local 
Plan.

The terms of reference were noted.

24. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members and gave a 
presentation outlining the process which had been undertaken so far to identify sites and 
the reasons for preparing the allocations document.  He highlighted the risks of failing to 
identify sufficient sites in terms of unauthorised sites and the impact upon the local plan 
review.  He emphasised the importance of the revised definition of gypsies and travellers, 
which meant that travellers who were not travelling on a regular basis were no longer 
included in that definition.  He explained that a new needs assessment had been 
undertaken last year across Leicestershire, and the changes to the definition of traveller 
had resulted in a dramatic reduction in the assessed level of need.  In terms of transit 
provision it was suggested that around 36 spaces were needed over 2 – 3 sites across 
Leicestershire, and it was also suggested that this need was greatest in the city and in the 
north west of the county.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the initial call for sites undertaken in 
2016 had involved consulting with landowners, agencies, parish and town councils and 
other stakeholders.  Unfortunately no sites had been put forward as a result of this 
exercise.  Officers had therefore undertaken a very detailed search for sites and he 



58

Chairman’s initials

outlined the process which had been undertaken to filter out sites that were too small, 
where there was an existing planning permission for residential development or had an 
uncertain likelihood of being delivered.  He added that sites identified in the SHLAA and 
on the East Midlands Gateway route had also been excluded.  He explained how the list 
of potential sites had been sifted further by undertaking a detailed sustainability 
assessment which tested the economic, social and environmental sustainability of each 
site.  He explained the reasons why sites had been omitted at this stage, leaving 3 sites in 
total as proposed in the document at Appendix A.

The Planning Policy Team Manager summarised the proposals set out in the DPD and 
advised that the proposed site at Sinope had obtained planning permission after the study 
was completed, and therefore this site effectively met the identified need for permanent 
traveller accommodation.  The landowner of the former Measham Mine had confirmed 
that they were willing to make the site available and the site was capable of 
accommodating the 20 plots identified in the needs assessment to accommodate 
travelling showpeople.  On the issue of transit provision, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager advised that there was an identified need for 36 pitches across Leicester and 
Leicestershire.  He advised that study also highlighted that there was some uncertainty in 
these figures as the changes to the definition of what constitutes a traveller had happened 
to recently to enable an understanding of the impact this might have on future need.  He 
explained that a managed approach seeking to manage unauthorised encampments was 
preferred, and in view of the fact that the study showed that there was a need for a transit 
site, officers considered that it would be prudent to make provision for such a site as part 
of this plan, but only if there was a persistent unmet need for transit accommodation in 
North West Leicestershire.  The number of unauthorised encampments over the next 3 
years would determine whether or not this provision needed to be made available.  He 
added that there was a high risk that the inspector would find the plan unsound if provision 
was not made for a transit site.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the Development Plan Document would 
be considered by full Council om 20 March, and subject to approval at full Council, a 6 
week consultation period would be undertaken commencing on 9 April.  Subject to the 
outcome of this, the plan could be ready for submission in July.

The Chairman stated that he was aware some councillors may know of sites that could be 
brought forward for inclusion in the development plan document.  He asked members not 
to name specific sites in the meeting but to discuss these with officers who would give 
them due consideration.  

Councillor G Jones addressed the committee.  He stated that he wished to show solidarity 
with the residents of Nottingham Road, Ashby and to represent the potential businesses 
that might be considering coming to the area.  He added that since the document had 
been published he had received numerous call from residents who were unanimously 
opposed to proposed site.  He expressed his support for the objections raised by 
residents.  He felt that the proposals were damaging and would compromise the hard 
work of Ashby Town Council which had worked hard to attract new businesses and jobs to 
the area.  He added that he could see no positive aspects to the proposal and felt that this 
was a recipe for damaging community cohesion.  He urged officer to dig deeper, try 
harder and look further.  

Councillor R D Bayliss hoped that the comments made were taken into consideration 
when the recommendations were made to full Council.  He stated that the site was on the 
outskirts of Ashby de la Zouch and would restrict the future growth of the town if this site 
went ahead.  

Councillor M Specht asked what would prevent a site being delivered.  He questioned 
whether local needs housing was a priority and felt that the needs of a minority group 



59

Chairman’s initials

should take priority.  He asked whether the land at Ashby was to be sold or donated to the 
Council.  He also asked whether the Council could utilise the right of compulsory purchase 
if landowners were unwilling to sell their land.  He made reference to an ongoing appeal 
and asked how that would impact upon the demand for traveller pitches in North West 
Leicestershire if it was successful.  He also referred to the pitch in Sinope which had been 
vacant for the last 8 years and questioned whether there was such an urgent need if this 
site was vacant.  In respect of the Showman’s Guild site proposal, he felt that there must 
be a more suitable site than the one proposed as it was remote in its setting, all 
movements from the site would need to be by motor vehicle and the site was not socially 
cohesive.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the transit site would be sold to the 
Council.  He explained that the Council could utilise its powers of compulsory purchase, 
however there was no guarantee that this would be supported by the inspector.  He added 
that the process was very time consuming and expensive, and would be high risk in terms 
of demonstrating sustainability.  In respect of the ongoing appeal referred to by Councillor 
M Specht, the Planning Policy Team Manager advised that it this site was to be granted 
planning permission, this would result in a surplus of provision for gypsies and travellers.  
In terms of the Sinope site being vacant, he advised that discussions had taken place with 
the owner and he understood the planning permission had been implemented.  He also 
reminded members that the plan was looking ahead to 2036 and the exact same 
principles applied as for housing.  He advised members that the Measham site appeared 
to be the most reasonable site of all those considered by officers.  He added that there 
was a footway but he believed this was very overgrown.
 
Councillor M Specht commented that some sites identified for local needs housing could 
be utilised to make provision for a traveller site.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the need for affordable housing was 
recognised by the Council.  He added that there were policies in the local plan, however 
more often than not, a reduced level of affordable housing was offered.   He explained 
that the approach taken by officers was aligned with the Council’s priorities.  

Councillor M Specht fully agreed that there was a need for social housing, however he felt 
that this was already being catered for and therefore the unmet needs of the gypsy and 
traveller community should be prioritised.  He commented that there must be more than 1 
site out of the 518 identified that could be utilised to meet this need.

Councillor J Bridges pointed out the reference in the report to ensuring the natural 
expansion of the Nottingham Road site by means of compulsory purchase if necessary.  
He commented that perhaps this option should be considered for other sites.  

Councillor M Specht felt that a very strong case could be made to the inspector as this 
was a minority group and could not be seen to be discriminated against.  He stated that 
he was confident the inspector would rule in the Council’s favour.  

The Head of Planning and Infrastructure stated that there was an element of conjecture 
on the probability of a compulsory purchase being supported.  He was inclined to agree 
that there was a reasonable chance of succeeding with a compulsory purchase order, 
considering the identified need and the fact that it was so difficult to find suitable sites that 
could be supported, providing that all other options had been exhausted.  He added that if 
there were willing landowners, it would be very difficult to make a case for a compulsory 
purchase of a different site and he would advise that this process be avoided if possible 
due to the significant costs involved.  He added that there was an opportunity for 
members and the public to put forward any sites through the public consultation.  



60

Chairman’s initials

Councillor J Bridges felt that the proposed site would stifle the natural growth for the 
businesses of Ashby de la Zouch.  

In response to a question from Councillor R Johnson, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that the site at Sinope had permission for 6 residential caravans.  

Councillor R Johnson commented that the site at Sinope was oversubscribed.  He felt that 
the Nottingham Road site was inappropriate given the expansion in Ashby de la Zouch 
and would be an eyesore.  He felt that alternative sites should be considered.  

Councillor J Legrys said that he was very pleased that members of the public had 
attended the meeting and that their efforts had been worthwhile.  He stated that as a 
member who had to deal with unlawful encampments on a fairly regular basis in his ward, 
the people living nearby got very tires of seeing one community abuse another.  He added 
that the voters in his ward wanted to see the situation resolved and he felt that a transit 
site should be provided.  He commented that people were fearful of having traveller sites 
in their area, however there were at least four sites in Coalville and they had never 
affected growth or social cohesion.  He acknowledged however that wherever the transit 
site was located, it would be contentious.  He felt that the fact that people were afraid of 
these sites needed to be acknowledged and addressed.  He supported the concerns 
raised by Councillor M Specht regarding the site at Sinope where planning permission 
was granted on appeal and never used.  He also expressed anger that the issues at 
Burton Road, Measham had never been challenged.  He concluded that members of the 
Planning Committee always had to address this problem and whether or not the site at 
Nottingham Road was suitable, the transit site had to be located somewhere to ensure the 
people of his ward were protected against unauthorised encampments.  

Councillor D Harrison addressed the meeting.  He congratulated officers on the work 
undertaken.  He expressed concerns however regarding the impact on the potential of the 
Nottingham Road area as this was the gateway to Ashby de la Zouch and millions of 
pounds was being spent developing that area.  He added that the site would be cheek by 
jowl with the only hotel in Ashby de la Zouch which he felt was a serious concern.  He 
acknowledged the need for a site but felt that the damage that would be caused through 
this inappropriate site could be devastating.  He made reference to the ongoing 
development and the roadwork improvements taking place in the area and he urged 
members to consider carefully the appropriateness of the site as the growth of Ashby de 
la Zouch could be affected.

The Chairman urged members to bring forward any sites they were aware of.
 
Councillor M Specht requested that in view of what had been said, officer take on board 
the general dissatisfaction that only one site had been allocated and he looked forward to 
seeing more sites coming forward.  

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The comments of the Advisory Committee be forwarded on to Council for its consideration 
when it considers the proposed Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document.

25. PUBLICATION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT (SHELAA)

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report to members, explaining that the 
purpose of the SHELAA was to identify a list of possible housing and employment sites 



61

Chairman’s signature

and assess their overall potential.  He emphasised that the SHELAA was a technical 
document only, and inclusion of a site did not necessarily mean it was suitable for 
development or that planning permission would be granted.  He added that although local 
plan policies had to be taken into account, a site could not be excluded from the SHELAA 
because it did not accord with local plan policies and where constraints were identified, 
the SHELAA needed to consider hat circumstances were needed to overcome them.  He 
summarised the methodology and the constraints that would prevent a site from being 
included in the SHELAA.  He gave a presentation outlining the new sites put forward as 
potential sites.  

Councillor J Legrys made reference to a number of local groups who were putting 
together a development plan.  He asked where the SHELAA fit in with the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland growth strategy and the need to build 10,000 homes in the 
area.

The Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised that a joint methodology had been 
agreed to enable a single evidence base to be utilised for the total capacity across the 
region.  He explained that this helped to demonstrate that the required development could 
be accommodated and provided as much flexibility as possible to identify sites.  It also 
gave confidence that the growth plan was possible.  

Councillor J Legrys referred to a site at Appleby which had not been included.  He asked if 
this had been deliberately omitted.  

The Head of Planning and Infrastructure confirmed that it had been omitted deliberately 
and explained that it was optional for landowners to put sites forward for inclusion in the 
SHELAA.  He added that the SHELAA was a snapshot in time so it a site became known 
to officers after its production it would not be included.  He advised that the site in 
question was the subject of a scoping request rather not the subject of a planning 
application. He emphasised that the SHELAA gave people the opportunity to inform the 
Council that land was available for development within the timescales indicated, and 
inclusion of a site did not mean that planning permission would be granted.

Councillor A C Saffell addressed the meeting, expressing concerns that people were 
being encouraged to travel to work as the houses being built were not affordable for the 
employees in the area.  He added that only 22% of employees at East Midlands Airport 
lived in Leicestershire.  

RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the SHELAA be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm


